502173050 12/21/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|---------------------------|----------------|
| Helpful Technologies, Inc | 05/20/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Helpful Alliance Company |
|-------------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | 150 SE 2nd Ave |
| Internal Address: | Ste 1010 |
| City: | Miami |
| State/Country: | FLORIDA |
| Postal Code: | 33131 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 12384588 |
| Application Number: | 12657357 |
| Application Number: | 61643311 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3057280548

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9546631768 Email: s.v.gurin@gmail.com Correspondent Name: Helpful Alliance Company

150 SE 2nd Ave Address Line 1: Ste 1010 Address Line 2:

Miami, FLORIDA 33131 Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Sergey Gurin

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment12384588#page1.tif source=Assignment12657357#page1.tif source=Assignments61643311#page1.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 029517 FRAME: 0281

502173050

ASSIGNMENT NOTICE

For die sum of 20,000 U.S. Dollars (\$20,000) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Helpful Technologies Inc., a Florida corporation, with principal address at 3732 SW 30 Avenue, 2nd Floor, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", does hereby assign, sell and irrevocably transfer over to Helpful Alliance Company, a Florida corporation with registered address at 150 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1010, Miami, Florida 33019, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", as well as to the Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in a patent application number 12/384,588 entitled "Method and system for anode gas recirculation in fuel cells" the formal papers for which are being executed of even date with the execution of this assignment.

This assignment also carries the right of such Assignee, as well as the Assignee's successors, assigns, and/or or other legal representatives, to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor, as well as the Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns and other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain further patents therefore.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents to issue said Patent to the Assignee and in the name of the Assignee in accordance with the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2012.

The Assignee hereby represents and warrants that the Assignee has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein to any third party.

Signature: Sergey U. Chury Name: Sergey Gurin, President

Date: 5/20/2012

Addendum B

ASSIGNMENT NOTICE

For die sum of 20,000 U.S. Dollars (\$20,000) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, <u>Helpful Technologies Inc.</u>, a Florida corporation, with principal address at 3732 SW 30 Avenue, 2nd Floor, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312, hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Assignor</u>", does hereby assign, sell and irrevocably transfer over to <u>Helpful Alliance Company</u>, a Florida corporation with registered address at 150 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1010, Miami, Florida 33019, hereinafter referred to as the "<u>Assignee</u>", as well as to the Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in a patent application number <u>12/657,357</u> entitled "<u>Method and apparatus for oil recovery from tar sands</u>" the formal papers for which are being executed of even date with the execution of this assignment.

This assignment also carries the right of such Assignee, as well as the Assignee's successors, assigns, and/or or other legal representatives, to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor, as well as the Assignor's heirs, successors, assigns and other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain further patents therefore.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents to issue said Patent to the Assignee and in the name of the Assignee in accordance with the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2012.

The Assignee hereby represents and warrants that the Assignee has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein to any third party.

Signature: Stypy a. theres

Name: Sergey Gurin, President

Date: 5/20/2012

ASSIGNMENT NOTICE

For die sum of 20,000 U.S. Dollars (\$20,000) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Helpful Technologies Inc., a Florida corporation, with principal address at 3732 SW 30 Avenue, 2rd Floor, Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33312, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignor", does hereby assign, sell and irrevocably transfer over to Helpful Alliance Company, a Florida corporation with registered address at 150 SE 2nd Avenue, Suite 1010, Miami, Florida 33019, hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee", as well as to the Assignee's successors, assigns and other legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, domestic and foreign, in and to the inventions and discoveries in a patent application number 61/643,311 entitled "Method and system for on-board production of water-in-fuel emulsion for diesel engines" the formal papers for which are being executed of even date with the execution of this assignment.

This assignment also carries the right of such Assignee, as well as the Assignee's successors, assigns, and/or or other legal representatives, to file foreign patent applications corresponding to said application, and the right to claim the priority date of said application and any legal equivalents thereof, and any and all Patents in the United States of America and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor and thereon, and to any and all divisions, continuations, and continuations-in-part of said application, or re-issues or extensions of said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this Assignment and sale not been made.

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees that the Assignor, as well as the Assignor's heirs. successors, assigns and other legal representatives will at any time upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, or the Assignee's successors, assigns, or other legal representatives execute and deliver any and all papers and do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention and to obtain further patents therefore.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents to issue said Patent to the Assignee and in the name of the Assignee in accordance with the Intellectual Property Assignment Agreement dated May 20, 2012.

The Assignee hereby represents and warrants that the Assignee has not granted any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein to any third party.

Signature: Lergy U. Berry Name: Sergey Gurin, President

Date: 5/20/2012

Page 9 of 9

RECORDED: 12/21/2012